

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN MONTENEGRO CRUZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Arizona Supreme Court**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JON M. SANDS  
*Federal Public Defender*  
CARY SANDMAN  
CORY GORDON  
*Assistant Federal Public  
Defenders*  
407 West Congress Street  
Suite 501  
Tucson, Arizona 85701

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN\*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*\* Admitted only in Virginia.  
Supervised by principals of  
the firm admitted in D.C.*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	8
1. <i>Direct Review Proceedings</i> .....	8
2. <i>Post-Lynch Collateral Review Proceedings</i> .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT’S REFUSAL TO APPLY <i>LYNCH</i> DEFIES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	13
A. <i>Lynch</i> Applied A Settled Rule.....	14
B. State Postconviction Courts Must Give Effect To This Court’s Decisions Applying Settled Rules.....	16
C. The Arizona Supreme Court Had No Basis To Ignore Federal Law.....	21
II. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT’S REFUSAL TO APPLY <i>LYNCH</i> CREATES A SPLIT ON A RECURRING FEDERAL QUESTION.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With Decisions Of At Least Four State High Courts .....	21
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With States’ Consensus Approach To Retroactivity .....	25
III. THIS PETITION PROVIDES AN IDEAL OPPORTUNITY TO ADDRESS THIS LIFE- OR-DEATH QUESTION.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Arizona Supreme Court Decision Affirming Denial of Petition for Post-Conviction Relief (June 4, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B—Arizona Superior Court’s Decision Denying Petition for Post- Conviction Relief (Aug. 24, 2017).....	12a
APPENDIX C—Arizona Supreme Court’s Decision Affirming Conviction and Sentence on Direct Review (Apr. 21, 2008) .....	18a
APPENDIX D—Arizona Supreme Court’s Denial of Motion for Reconsideration (June 23, 2021).....	63a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Acra v. State</i> , 105 So. 3d 460 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012).....	26
<i>Beach v. State</i> , 348 P.3d 629 (Mont. 2015).....	26
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	27
<i>Black v. State</i> , 816 S.W.2d 350 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	22, 23
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	24
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	30
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	31
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	14, 20
<i>Chi., B. &amp; Q. Ry. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906) .....	21
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	23
<i>Cruz v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-13-0389-TUC-JGZ, 2018 WL 1524026 (D. Ariz. Mar. 28, 2018) .....	28
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	24
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	17, 18, 19, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969).....	14
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	14, 15
<i>Ex parte Goodman</i> , 816 S.W.2d 383 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	22
<i>Ex parte Hood</i> , 304 S.W.3d 397 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	23
<i>Ex parte Moreno</i> , 245 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	22
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 736 (Del. 1990) .....	26
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	29
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	16
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019) .....	29
<i>Gilliard v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 370 (Miss. 1992).....	23
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	19
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	24
<i>In re Gomez</i> , 199 P.3d 574 (Cal. 2009).....	24
<i>In re State</i> , 103 A.3d 227 (N.H. 2014) .....	26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Yung-Cheng Tsai</i> , 351 P.3d 138 (Wash. 2015) .....	26
<i>Irving v. State</i> , 618 So. 2d 58 (Miss. 1992).....	23
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....	29
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002).....	5
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	16
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019) .....	29
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	29
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020) .....	29
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	18, 32
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	29
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) .....	29
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016) .....	25
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	22
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 66 N.E.3d 641 (N.Y. 2016).....	26
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 816 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 2012) .....	26
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000).....	5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	24
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017) .....	29
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	16
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	15
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001).....	5, 28
<i>Siers v. Weber</i> , 851 N.W.2d 731 (S.D. 2014) .....	26
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Escalante-Orozco</i> , 386 P.3d 798 (Ariz. 2017) .....	6, 8
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 357 P.3d 119 (Ariz. 2015) .....	6
<i>State v. Shrum</i> , 203 P.3d 1175 (Ariz. 2009) .....	11, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 823 P.2d 41 (Ariz. 1991) .....	26, 27
<i>State v. Sosa</i> , 733 S.E.2d 262 (Ga. 2012) .....	26
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	23
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	2
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	20
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986) .....	30
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017).....	29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	14
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016).....	29
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	29
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	14
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	29
<i>Winward v. State</i> , 355 P.3d 1022 (Utah 2015) .....	26
<i>Woodward v. State</i> , 635 So. 2d 805 (Miss. 1993).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Ragen</i> , 337 U.S. 235 (1949).....	21
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(A) (2004) .....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751(A)(2) .....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1604.09(I)(1) .....	6
<b>RULES:</b>	
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(a).....	17
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(g).....	11, 20
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	4
U.S. Const. art. VI, para. 2 .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
John H. Blume et al., <i>Future Dangerousness in Capital Cases: Always “At Issue”</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 397 (2001).....	30
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 5.12(C) (11th ed. 2019) .....	15
